# POLICE

# PE301\*

# FIREARMS ACT 1973

# FIREARMS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1998

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Firearms Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1998.

#### Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on 1 July 1998.

# **Principal regulations**

**3.** In these regulations the *Firearms Regulations*  $1974^*$  are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* Reprinted as at 28 January 1997. For amendments to 21 May 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 79-80.]

"

#### **Regulation 4 amended**

**4.** (1) The Table to subregulation 4 (1a) of the principal regulations is deleted and the following Table is substituted —

Form No.	Kind of Licence	Fee
		\$
1	Firearm Licence - original issue (1 year)	62
1	Firearm Licence - renewal (1 year)	22
1	Firearm Collector's Licence - original issue (5 years) Firearm Collector's Licence - renewal (5 years) Corporate Licence - original issue (1 year)	
1		
2		
2	Corporate Licence - renewal (1 year)	72
	Fee for noting an additional firearm on the licence (each)	12

Table of Application Forms and Fees

(2) Regulation 4 (1b) (a) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$11" and substituting the following —

"\$12".

(3) The Table to subregulation 4 (1c) of the principal regulations is deleted and the following Table is substituted —

Table of Applica	ation Forms	and Fees
------------------	-------------	----------

Form No.	Kind of Licence	Fee	
3	Dealer's Licence - original issue (1 year)	113	
3	Dealer's Licence - renewal (1 year)	73	
3	Repairer's Licence - original issue (1 year)	80	
3	Repairer's Licence - renewal (1 year)	40	
3	Manufacturer's Licence - original issue (1 year)	80	
3	Manufacturer's Licence - renewal (1 year)		
3	Shooting Gallery Licence - original issue (1 year)		
3	Shooting Gallery Licence - renewal (1 year)	40	
4	Ammunition Collector's Licence - original issue (5 years)	84	
4	Ammunition Collector's Licence - renewal (5 years)	44	

(4) Regulation 4 (7) of the principal regulations is repealed and the following subsection is substituted —

(7) The fee prescribed for the renewal of a licence is subject to apportionment in accordance with section 18 (4) of the Act as if it were payable for the issue of the licence.

## **Regulation 5 amended**

5. Regulation 5 (1) (b) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$5" and substituting the following —

"\$6".

### **Regulation 8 amended**

6. Regulation 8 (2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$11" and substituting the following —

" \$12 ".

#### Regulation 11 amended

7. Regulation 11 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$13" and substituting the following —

"\$14".

By Command of the Governor,

# PE302\*

#### PAWNBROKERS AND SECOND-HAND DEALERS ACT 1994 PAWNBROKERS AND SECOND-HAND DEALERS AMENDMENT **REGULATIONS 1998**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 1998.

#### Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on 1 July 1998.

#### **Principal regulations**

3. In these regulations the Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1996\* are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* Published in Gazette 29 March 1996, pp. 1557-75. For amendments to 21 May 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 200.]

#### **Regulation 28 amended**

- 4. The Table to regulation 28 of the principal regulations is amended -
  - (a) in item 1 by deleting "217 367 517" and substituting the following -" 260 437 614 "; (b) in item 2 by deleting "217 367 517" and substituting the following -" 260 437 614 ": (c) in item 3 by deleting "278 514 749" and substituting the following -" 333 616 898 "; and 572" and substituting the following — (d) in item 4 by deleting "250 411 296 473 650 ".

# **Regulation 29 amended**

5. The Table to regulation 29 of the principal regulations is amended —

(a)	in item 1 by deleting "160	310	460" and substituting the following —
	" 192 372 552 ";		
(b)	in item 2 by deleting "160	310	460" and substituting the following —
	" 192     372     552   ";		
(c)	in item 3 by deleting "256	491	726" and substituting the following —
	" 307 589 871 "; ar	nd	
(d)	in item 4 by deleting "171	332	493" and substituting the following —
	" 205    398    579 ".		

## **Regulation 30 amended**

6. Regulation 30 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "application fee" and substituting the following -

fee paid under regulation 28 or 29 ".

#### **Regulation 31 amended**

7. Regulation 31 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$7.00." and substituting the following -

\$8.00.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.